REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

JUNE 9, 2025
FOSTORIA, IOWA 51340

The City of Fostoria, met on the 9th day of June, in regular session, pursuant to law, adjournment

to said rules of the Council.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor and roll being called there were present Marlin Voss in
the Chair, and the following members of the Council:

Present: Anderson, Bartholomew and Linn

Absent: Rutter and Fiedler
Also present: Steve Hallgren

It was moved by Council Member Linn, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve

May 12, 2025 Minutes.
Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve

May 19, 2025 Minutes.
Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Linn, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve

May 2025 Claims as follows:

014444 Alliant Energy

014445 Black Hills Energy

014446 City of Fostoria
014447 1A Lakes Electric

014448 Milford Communication

014449 Robin Schmidt
014450 William Cother
014451 Marlin Voss

014452 Ammold Motor Supply
014453 Ferguson Waterworks
014454 Mar-Lin Business
014455 Marlin Voss

014456 NW IA League Cities
014457 NWIPDC

014458 Planning Solutions
014459 Spencer Menards

014460 Iowa Lakes Regional Water

CH Lights

FS Light

MS Lights

SL Lights

FS Heat

CH Heat

MS Heat

GB/RC/SW — CH/MS
Lagoon Lights

CH/FS Internet

City Clerk Wage
Maintenance Assistant Wages
Mayor Salary

Parts for the City Truck
Meter Parts

(3) Toners

May Meter Readings
2025/26 Membership Dues
Membership Dues

April 2025 Consulting Services
Flowers for the Park
Water Purchase

Water Op

Sewer Op

13251
25.65
28.39

705.54
22.94
22.94
64.73

107.50
41.00
47.90

1412.95
1075.00
200.00
2.78
5721

442.00
15.00
25.00

149.50

154.70
81.64

4171.59

108.50

304.00



014461 New Cooperative Inc Gas, Diesel, Oil 73.74

014462 Town & Country Disp. City Wide Garbage/Recycle 2786.06
Total Expenses April 2025 37914.67
Total Revenue April 2025 20002.36
Motion Carried.

It was approved by Council Member Bartholomew, seconded by Council Member Anderson to Approve
Resolution #306 Salaries for Appointed Officers and Employees.

ROLL CALL:
Yea: Anderson, Bartholomew and Linn
Nays: None

Absent: Rutter and Fiedler
RESOLUTION #306
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTORIA, IOWA, SETTING SALARIES FOR APPOINTED

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/26

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Fostoria, lowa:

1. The following positions names shall be paid the salaries and wages indicated and the Clerk or Mayor or Mayor-Pro Tem (two
signatures required) are authorized to issue checks, less legally required or authorized deductions from the amounts set out below,
and make sure contributions for FICA, MEDICARE and IPERS or the purpose as required by law or authorized by the Council, all
subject to audit and review:

POSITION PAYROLL PERIOD WAGE SALARY/HOURLY

CLERK MONTHLY $ 20.00 HOURLY
MAINTENANCE

SUPERINTENDENT MONTHLY S 25.75 HOURLY
EXTRA HELP MONTHLY S 15.00 HOURLY
COUNCIL MEMBERS YEARLY S 30.00 PER MEETING
MAYOR YEARLY $2400.00 SALARY

2 Employees shall be reimbursed for use of private car at the rate of $ .52 per mile
3. This Resolution shall be effective July 1, 2025 for all Employees.

4, City Clerk, Maintenance Superintendent, Extra Help and Mayor’s Monthly Salary to be paid the Second Monday Each Month at the
Council Meeting.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9" day of June, 2025
Roll Call Vote 3 Ayes: 0 Nays: 2 Absent:

There being no further discussion, it was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council
Member Linn to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 P.M.
Motion carried.

Attest:
Robin Schmidt, City Clerk Marlin Voss, Mayor

(SEAL)




