## REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING JUNE 9, 2025 FOSTORIA, IOWA 51340

The City of Fostoria, met on the 9th day of June, in regular session, pursuant to law, adjournment to said rules of the Council.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor and roll being called there were present Marlin Voss in the Chair, and the following members of the Council:

Present: Anderson, Bartholomew and Linn

**Absent:** Rutter and Fiedler **Also present:** Steve Hallgren

It was moved by Council Member Linn, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve May 12, 2025 Minutes.

Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve May 19, 2025 Minutes.

Motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Linn, seconded by Council Member Bartholomew to approve May 2025 Claims as follows:

014444	Alliant Energy	CH Lights	132.31
		FS Light	25.65
		MS Lights	28.39
		SL Lights	705.54
014445	Black Hills Energy	FS Heat	22.94
		CH Heat	22.94
		MS Heat	64.73
014446	City of Fostoria	GB/RC/SW – CH/MS	107.50
014447	IA Lakes Electric	Lagoon Lights	41.00
014448	Milford Communication	CH/FS Internet	47.90
	Robin Schmidt	City Clerk Wage	1412.95
014450	William Cother	Maintenance Assistant Wages	1075.00
014451	Marlin Voss	Mayor Salary	200.00
014452	Arnold Motor Supply	Parts for the City Truck	2.78
014453	Ferguson Waterworks	Meter Parts	57.27
014454	Mar-Lin Business	(3) Toners	442.00
014455	Marlin Voss	May Meter Readings	15.00
014456	NW IA League Cities	2025/26 Membership Dues	25.00
014457	NWIPDC	Membership Dues	149.50
014458	Planning Solutions	April 2025 Consulting Services	154.70
014459	Spencer Menards	Flowers for the Park	81.64
014460	Iowa Lakes Regional Water	Water Purchase	4171.59
		Water Op	108.50
		Sewer Op	304.00

014461 New Cooperative Inc 014462 Town & Country Disp. Total Expenses April 2025 Total Revenue April 2025 **Motion Carried.**  Gas, Diesel, Oil City Wide Garbage/Recycle 73.74 2786.06 37914.67 20002.36

It was approved by Council Member Bartholomew, seconded by Council Member Anderson to Approve Resolution #306 Salaries for Appointed Officers and Employees.

ROLL CALL:

Yea: Anderson, Bartholomew and Linn

Nays: None

Absent: Rutter and Fiedler

**RESOLUTION #306** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTORIA, IOWA, SETTING SALARIES FOR APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/26

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Fostoria, Iowa:

1. The following positions names shall be paid the salaries and wages indicated and the Clerk or Mayor or Mayor-Pro Tem (two signatures required) are authorized to issue checks, less legally required or authorized deductions from the amounts set out below, and make sure contributions for FICA, MEDICARE and IPERS or the purpose as required by law or authorized by the Council, all subject to audit and review:

POSITION	PAYROLL PERIOD	WAGE	SALARY/HOURLY
CLERK	MONTHLY		\$ 20.00 HOURLY
MAINTENANCE SUPERINTENDENT	MONTHLY		\$ 25.75 HOURLY
EXTRA HELP	MONTHLY		\$ 15.00 HOURLY
COUNCIL MEMBERS	YEARLY		\$ 30.00 PER MEETING
MAYOR	YEARLY		\$2400.00 SALARY

- 2. Employees shall be reimbursed for use of private car at the rate of \$ .52 per mile
- 3. This Resolution shall be effective July 1, 2025 for all Employees.
- 4. City Clerk, Maintenance Superintendent, Extra Help and Mayor's Monthly Salary to be paid the Second Monday Each Month at the Council Meeting.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2025 Roll Call Vote 3 Ayes: 0 Nays: 2 Absent:

There being no further discussion, it was moved by Council Member Anderson, seconded by Council Member Linn to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 P.M.

Motion carried.

Attest: Robin Schmidt, City Clerk	Marlin Voss, Mayor		
(SEAL)			